

No. 18-1864

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IN RE THE HONORABLE JOHN DAN KEMP, THE HONORABLE ROBIN
F. WYNNE, THE HONORABLE COURTNEY HUDSON GOODSON,
THE HONORABLE JOSEPHINE L. HART, THE HONORABLE SHAWN
A. WOMACK, THE HONORABLE KAREN R. BAKER,
and THE HONORABLE RHONDA K. WOOD

THE HONORABLE JOHN DAN KEMP, THE HONORABLE ROBIN F.
WYNNE, THE HONORABLE COURTNEY HUDSON GOODSON, THE
HONORABLE JOSEPHINE L. HART, THE HONORABLE SHAWN A.
WOMACK, THE HONORABLE KAREN R. BAKER, and THE HONORABLE
RHONDA K. WOOD, Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
ARKANSAS, Respondent

THE HONORABLE WENDELL GRIFFEN, Plaintiff-Real Party in Interest

From the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas

The Honorable James M. Moody Jr., Presiding

Case No. 4:17-cv-639-JM

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael J. Laux
E. Dist. Arkansas Bar No. 6278834
400 W. Capitol Avenue, Suite 1700
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: 501.242.0750
Facsimile: 501.372.3482
Email: mlaux@lauxlawgroup.com;
mikelaux@icloud.com

Austin Porter, Jr., No. 86145
PORTER LAW FIRM
323 Center Street, Suite 1035
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: 501.224.8200
Email: aporte5640@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Real-Party-in-Interest Hon. Wendell Griffen

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 35(B)1

INTRODUCTION2

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT8

I. MANDAMUS IS NOT APPROPRIATE FOR INTERLOCUTORY
APPEALS OF MOTION TO DISMISS DECISIONS ABSENT
USURPATION OF JUDICIAL POWER AND IRREPARABLE
HARM9

II. THE JUSTICES FACE NO HARM, IRREPARABLE OR
OTHERWISE, FROM DENIAL OF THEIR PREMATURE
MANDAMUS PETITION13

III. THE PANEL DECISION INVITES A FLOOD OF MANDAMUS
PETITIONS CHALLENGING DENIALS OF DISPOSITIVE
MOTIONS16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

STATEMENT THAT BRIEF IS VIRUS-FREE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Auer v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 834 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2016)	1, 8, 12, 17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1, 3, 8, 17
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Hunt v. Arkansas</i> , No. PB-C-89-0406 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 7, 1991).....	9
<i>Hydraulic Press Mfg. Co. v. Moore</i> , 185 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1950)	10
<i>In re Justices of the Sup. Ct. of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2013)	9,10
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>).....	1, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, New York, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)	12, 13

<i>In re Shalala</i> , 996 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 3, 8
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , No. 96-2236, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 11438 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	1, 10
Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 12
